Commission for October 20 11. This report was prepared using a thirteen month average and year-end rate base

and adjustments consistent with Docket No. 080677 -El, Order No. PSC-l 0-0 1 53-FOF-EI. The required rate of

return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and order.

This report also includes a pro forma adjustment to net operating income which reflects the annual effect of

revenue normalization due to abnormal weather conditions. The pro forma retum on common equity is 10.18%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSCIAF A 14.

Sincerely,

~

-"

c::J

Sol L Stamm
1

:.J

Director of Regulatory Accounting
CTI

--,.
,.

==
Enclosures C?

r,)

Copy: 1. R. Kelly, Office of Public Counsel
~

.-

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
OCTOBER, 2011

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL
PER BOOKS

FPSC
ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC
ADJUSTED

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTED

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAl)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,394,241 ,399 (A) (149,831,394) (B) ~410,004 (69,010,981) $ 1,175,399,023

RATE BASE $ 18,809,893,500 (847,895,568) 17,961,997,932 o $ 17,961,997,932

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.41% 6.93% 6.54%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAl)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,394,241,399 (A) (147,949,905) (B) 1,246,291,494 (69,010,981 ) $ 1,177,280,513

RATE BASE $ 20,159,462,649 (1 ,175,980,209) 18,983,482,440 o $ 18,983,482,440

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 6.92% 6.57% 6.20%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.99%

MIDPOINT 6.46%

HIGH 6.93%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 5.26 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 5.13 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PER CENT OF NET INCOME 4.40% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERA TED INTERNALLY 69.68% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. LTD TO TOTAL INVESTOR FUNDS 37.28% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

[…]

INCOME STATEMENT

DETAIL OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

OCTOBER, 2011
SCHEDULE 3: PAGE 3B OF 3

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

OPERATING FUEL &

REVENUES NET INTERCHANGE OTHER

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (1)
(112,430,940)

TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (112,430,940)

FOOTNOTES:

TAXES OTHER

DEPRECIATION & THAN

AMORTIZATION INCOME

(60,950)

0 (80,950)

(1) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD

INCOME TAXES

CURRENT

(43,339,009)

(43,339,009)

DEFERRED

INCOME TAXES

(NET)

INVESTMENT

TAX CREDIT

~

0

(GAIN)ILOSS

ON

DISPOSITION

TOTAL

OPERATING

EXPENSES

(43,419,959)

(43,419,959)

NET

OPERATING

INCOME (A)

(69,010,961 )

(69,010,961)

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

OCTOBER,2011

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

AVERAGE
SYSTEM

PER BOOKS
1

RETAIL
PER BOOKS

2

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO RATA SPECIFIC

3 4-- --

ADJUSTED
RETAIL

5

RATIO
(%)
6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

COST
RATE

(%)
11

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,864,001,591 $ 5,741 ,081,752 $ 24,894,926 $ (536,143,735) $ 5,229,832,943 29.12% 5.30% 1.54% 5.30% 1.54% 5,30% 1.54%

SHORT TERM DEBT 343,737,380 335,846,255 1,606,334 o 337,452,589 1,88% 1.54% 0,03% 1.54% 0,03% 1.54% 0,03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,617,021,236 8,419,201,656 40,268,568 o 8,459,470,223 47 .10% 9,00% 4,24% 10.00% 4,71% 11 .00% 5,18%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 547,733,916 547,303,284 2,617,721 o 549,921,005 3,06% 5,63% 0.17% 5.63% 0.17% 5.63% 0,17%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,672,065,865 3,593,011 ,245 16,092,524 (228,446,491 ) 3,380,657,278 18.82% 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 176,871,213 173,449,308 22,201 (168 ,807 ,616) 4,663,893 0 .03% 7,59% 0.00% 8,21 % 0.00% 8.82% 0,00%

TOTAL $ 19,221,431 ,200 $ 18,809,893 ,500 $ 85,502 ,273 $ (933,397,841 ) $ 17,961,997,932 100.00% 5.99% 6.46% 6.93%

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

YEAR END
SYSTEM

PER BOOKS
RETAIL

PER BOOKS
2

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO RATA SPECIFIC

3 4-- - -

ADJUSTED
RETAIL

5

RATIO
(%)

6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

COST
RATE

(%)
11

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 6,114,320,581 $ 6,007,565,550 $ (62 ,995 ,237) $ (550,682,240) $ 5,393 ,888,073 28.41% 5,27% 1,50% 5,27% 1,50% 5.27% 1,50%

SHORT TERM DEBT 434,420,025 426,144,828 (4 ,919,492) o 421,225,336 2,22% 0,23% 0.01% 0.23% 0,01 % 0.23% 0,01 %

PREFERRED STOCK 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 9,345,087,015 9,167,073,958 (105 ,826,342) (0) 9,061 ,247,616 47 ,73% 9.00% 4.30% 10.00% 4.77% 11 .00% 5,25%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 536,364,194 536,012,962 (6,187,830) o 529,825,132 2,79% 6.21 % 0,17% 6.21 % 0.17% 6.21 % 0.17%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,914,309,483 3,844,099,342 (41 ,739,744) (228,446,491) 3,573,913,107 18,83% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 182,068,642 178,566,009 (39,512) (175,143,321) 3,383,176 0,02% 7,61% 0.00% 8,24 % 0.00% 8,86% 0,00%

TOTAL $ 20,526,569,939 $ 20,159,462,649 $ (221,708,157) $ (954,272 ,052) $ 18,983,482,440 100.00% 5,97% 6.45% 6.93%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

OCTOBER, 2011

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

AVERAGE
FPSC

ADJUSTED
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
2

TOTAL
PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTED

3

TOTAL
RATIO

(%)
4

COST
RATE

(%)
5

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE
(%)

9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,229,832,943 $ 0 $ 5,229,832,943 29.12% 5.30% 1.54% 5.30% 1.54% 5.30% 1.54%

SHORT TERM DEBT 337,452,589 0 337,452,589 1.88% 1.54% 0.03% 1.54% 0.03% 1.54% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,459,470,223 a 8,459,470,224 47.10% 9.00% 4.24% 10.00% 4.71% 11 .00% 5.18%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 549,921,005 a 549,921,005 3.06% 5.63% 0.17% 5.63% 0.17% 5.63% 0.17%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,380,657,278 a 3,380,657,278 18.82% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 4 ,663,893 0 4,663,893 0.03% 7.59% 0.00% 8.21% 0.00% 8.82% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 17,961,997,932 $ a $ 17,961 ,997,932 100.00% 5.99% 6,46% 6.93%

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

YEAR END
FPSC

ADJUSTED
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
2

TOTAL
PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTED

3

TOTAL
RATIO

(%)
4

COST
RATE
(%)
5

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
6

COST
RATE
(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,393,888,073 $ (0) $ 5,393,888,073 28,41% 5.27% 1.50% 5.27% 1.50% 5.27% 1.50%

SHORT TERM DEBT 421 ,225,336 (0) 421 ,225,336 2.22% 0.23% 0.01 % 0.23% 0.01 % 0.23% 0.01%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 9,061 ,247,616 a 9,061,247,616 47.73% 9.00% 4.30% 10.00% 4.77% 11.00% 5.25%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 529,825,132 (0) 529,825,132 2.79% 6.21% 0.17% 6.21% 0.17% 6.21% 0.17%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,573,913,107 a 3,573,913,107 18.83% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS ( 1) 3,383,176 a 3,383,176 0.02% 7.61 % 0.00% 8.24% 0.00% 8.86% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 18,983,482,440 $ (0) $ 18,983,482,440 100.00% 5.97% 6,45% 6.93%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

0

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

OCTOBER, 2011

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $ 1,423,914,145 NET INCOME $ 1,044,445,708
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 15,815,178 PREFERRED DIVIDENDS DECLARED
INCOME TAXES 639,088,688 COMMON DIVIDENDS (418,849,818)

TOTAL $ 2,078,818,011 AFUDC (DEBT & OTHER) (52,066,455)